conjunction with the financial information and the related notes for the 9 months ended 30 September 2009
published in the press release of ABN AMRO Holding N.V. on 25 November 2009 and the financial statements
and the related notes thereto for the year ended 31 December 2008.

The unaudited pro forma financial information may be subject to change because management has not finalised
their detailed assessment of key estimates and judgements which is part of the preparation process of the
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009. Management is not aware of any
matters that could impact ABN AMRO Holding N.V.’s results and financial position as presented in the pro forma
financial information. The audited consolidated financial statements of ABN AMRO Holding N.V. for the year
ended 31 December 2009 will be available at the end of March 2010.

Pro forma financial information Page 5 of 18

Unaudited pro forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position ABN AMRO
Holding N.V. (to be renamed RBS Holdings N.V. and including RBS N.V.) as at 30 September
2009

(amounts in millions of euros) ABN AMRO
Holding N.V.(1)

ABN AMRO Bank
N.V. (formerly
ABN AMRO II

N.V.) (2)

Intercompany
reclassification

(3)

Pro Forma
Total (4)

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 15,090 634 14,456
Financial assets held for trading 95,277 3,388 91,889
Financial investments 75,711 20,659 55,052
Loans and receivables - banks 55,622 17,886 16,430 54,166
Loans and receivables - customers 230,477 150,809 79,668
Other assets 28,581 9,610 18,971
Total assets 500,758 202, 986 16,430 314,202

Liabilities
Financial liabilities held for trading 80,261 2,605 77,656
Due to banks 63,838 1,846 16,430 78,422
Due to customers 195,325 140,538 54,787
Issued debt securities 98,902 28,218 70,684
Other liabilities 33,563 17,693 15,870
Liabilities (excluding subordinated liabilities) 471,889 190,900 16,430 297,419
Subordinated liabilities 12,752 5,212 7,540
Total liabilities 484,641 196,112 16,430 304,959

Equity
Equity attributable to shareholders 16,078 6,863 9,215
Equity attributable to minority interests 39 11 28
Total equity 16,117 6,874 9,243
Total equity and liabilities 500,758 202,986 16,430 314,202

(1) The financial information for ABN AMRO Holding N.V. has been extracted from unaudited financial information for the nine months ended 30
September 2009 included in its press release dated 25 November 2009. Hereafter, ABN AMRO Holding N.V. represents ABN AMRO Holding
N.V. and its consolidated subsidiaries.

(2) See note 3 to pro forma information.
(3) This column removes the effect of reclassification of balances between ABN AMRO Holding N.V. and ABN AMRO Bank N.V. that were

intercompany transactions before the legal demerger. The reclassification is performed to show ABN AMRO Holding N.V. (to be renamed RBS

[…]

Operating income 4,033 3,865 168

Operating expenses 6,261 2,963 3,298
Loan impairment and other credit risk provisions 2,502 838 1,664
Total expenses 8,763 3,801 4,962

Operating profit/(loss) before tax (4,730) 64 (4,794)
Tax (968) 19 (987)
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations (3,762) 45 (3,807)
Profit from discontinued operations net of tax 100 - 100
Profit/(loss) for the period (3,662) 45 (3,707)

Attributable to:
Shareholders (3,665) 46 (3,711)
Minority interests 3 (1) 4

(1) The financial information for ABN AMRO Holding N.V. has been extracted from unaudited financial information for the nine months ended 30
September 2009 included in its press release dated 25 November 2009.

(2) See note 3 to pro forma financial information.
(3) See note 2 to pro forma financial information.

Pro forma financial information Page 7 of 18

Unaudited pro forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position ABN AMRO
Holding N.V. (to be renamed RBS Holdings N.V. and including RBS N.V.) as at 31 December
2008

(amounts in millions of euros) ABN AMRO
Holding N.V. (1)

ABN AMRO Bank
N.V. (formerly ABN

AMRO II N.V.) (2)

Intercompany
reclassification

(3)

Pro Forma
Total (4)

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 5,854 596 5,258
Financial assets held for trading 212,653 978 211,675
Financial investments 67,061 14,667 52,394
Loans and receivable - banks 75,566 7,456 6,425 74,535
Loans and receivables - customers 270,507 150,403 120,104
Other assets 35,176 9,439 25,737
Total assets 666,817 183,539 6,425 489,703

Liabilities
Financial liabilities held for trading 192,087 337 191,750
Due to banks 94,620 730 6,425 100,315
Due to customers 209,004 121,962 87,042
Issued debt securities 111,296 31,174 80,122
Other liabilities 29,138 16,365 12,773
Liabilities (excluding subordinated liabilities) 636,145 170,568 6,425 472,002
Subordinated liabilities 13,549 5,927 7,622
Total liabilities 649,694 176,495 6,425 479,624

Equity
Equity attributable to shareholders 17,077 7,039 10,038
Equity attributable to minority interests 46 5 41
Total equity 17,123 7,044 10,079
Total equity and liabilities 666,817 183,539 6,425 489,703

(1) The financial information for ABN AMRO Holding N.V. has been extracted from the audited financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2008 incorporated by reference in the Dutch Registration Document dated 30 June 2009.

(2) See note 3 to pro forma financial information.
(3) This column removes the effect of reclassification of balances between ABN AMRO Holding N.V. and ABN AMRO Bank N.V. that were

intercompany transactions before the legal demerger. The reclassification is performed to show ABN AMRO Holding N.V. (to be renamed RBS
Holdings N.V. and including RBS N.V.) as if it were a standalone legal entity.

[…]

The liability relates only to obligations existing at the date of legal demerger. The liability will cease to exist
upon expiration of the obligations. RBS N.V. liability is limited to the equity retained at legal demerger,
amounting to approximately EUR 4.0 billion.

RBS N.V. will put in place arrangements to mitigate the risks of the liability to the creditors which transferred
from RBS N.V. to ABN AMRO Bank N.V. by legal separation RBS N.V. will after legal separation hold the
regulatory capital agreed with the Dutch Central Bank for any residual risks.

Similarly under Article 2:334t of the Dutch Civil Code, RBS N.V. is under certain circumstances liable to the
creditors which have transferred from RBS N.V. to New HBU II N.V. on 7 August 2008. This liability amounts
to approximately EUR 1.6 billion at 30 September 2009.

Pro forma financial information Page 11 of 18

Unaudited pro forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position ABN AMRO
Bank N.V. (formerly ABN AMRO II N.V.) as at 30 September 2009

(amounts in millions of euros) ABN AMRO
Holding N.V. (1)

ABN AMRO
Holding N.V. (to be

renamed RBS
Holdings N.V. and

including RBS
N.V.)  (2)

Intercompany
reclassification (3)

ABN AMRO Bank
N.V. (formerly
ABN AMRO II

N.V.)
Pro Forma Total

(4)

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 15,090 14,456 634
Financial assets held for trading 95,277 91,889 3,388
Financial investments 75,711 55,052 20,659
Loans and receivables - banks 55,622 54,166 16,430 17,886
Loans and receivables - customers 230,477 79,668 150,809
Other assets 28,581 18,971 9,610
Total assets 500,758 314,202 16,430 202,986

Liabilities
Financial liabilities held for trading 80,261 77,656 2,605
Due to banks 63,838 78,422 16,430 1,846
Due to customers 195,325 54,787 140,538
Issued debt securities 98,902 70,684 28,218
Other liabilities 33,563 15,870 17,693
Liabilities (excluding subordinated liabilities) 471,889 297,419 16,430 190,900
Subordinated liabilities 12,752 7,540 5,212
Total liabilities 484,641 304,959 16,430 196,112

Equity
Equity attributable to shareholders 16,078 9,215 6,863
Equity attributable to minority interests 39 28 11
Total equity 16,117 9,243 6,874
Total equity and liabilities 500,758 314,202 16,430 202,986

(1) The financial information for ABN AMRO Holding N.V. has been extracted from unaudited financial information for the nine months ended 30
September 2009 included in its press release dated 25 November 2009.

(2) The financial information for ABN AMRO Holding N.V. (to be renamed RBS Holdings N.V. and including RBS N.V.) also contains Central Items,
see note 2 on page 9.

(3) This column removes the effect of reclassification of balances between ABN AMRO Bank N.V and ABN AMRO Holding N.V. that were
intercompany transactions before the legal demerger. The reclassification is performed to show ABN AMRO Bank N.V. (formerly ABN AMRO II

[…]

Operating profit/(loss) before tax (4,730) (4,794) 64
Tax (968) (987) 19
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations (3,762) (3,807) 45
Profit from discontinued operations net of tax 100 100 -
Profit/(loss) for the period (3,662) (3,707) 45

Attributable to:
Shareholders (3,665) (3,711) 46
Minority interests 3 4 (1)

(1) The financial information for ABN AMRO Holding N.V. has been extracted from unaudited financial information for the nine months ended 30
September 2009 included in its press release dated 25 November 2009.

(2) The financial information for ABN AMRO Holding N.V. (to be renamed RBS Holdings N.V. and including RBS N.V.) also contains the results
from Central Items, see note 2 on page 9.

(3) See note 2 to pro forma financial information.

Pro forma financial information Page 13 of 18

Unaudited pro forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position ABN AMRO
Bank N.V. (ABN AMRO II N.V.) as at 31 December 2008

(amounts in millions of euros) ABN AMRO  Holding
N.V.(1)

ABN AMRO
Holding N.V. (to
be renamed RBS
Holdings N.V. and

including RBS
N.V.)  (2)

Intercompany
reclassification

(3)

ABN AMRO
Bank N.V.
(formerly

ABN AMRO
II N.V.)

Pro Forma
Total (4)

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 5,854 5,258 596
Financial assets held for trading 212,653 211,675 978
Financial investments 67,061 52,394 14,667
Loans and receivables - banks 75,566 74,535 6,425 7,456
Loans and receivables - customers 270,507 120,104 150,403
Other assets 35,176 25,737 9,439
Total assets 666,817 489,703 6,425 183,539

Liabilities
Financial liabilities held for trading 192,087 191,750 337
Due to banks 94,620 100,315 6,425 730
Due to customers 209,004 87,042 121,962
Issued debt securities 111,296 80,122 31,174
Other liabilities 29,138 12,773 16,365
Liabilities (excluding subordinated liabilities) 636,145 472,002 6,425 170,568
Subordinated liabilities 13,549 7,622 5,927
Total liabilities 649,694 479,624 6,425 176,495

Equity
Equity attributable to shareholders 17,077 10,038 7,039
Equity attributable to minority interests 46 41 5
Total equity 17,123 10,079 7,044
Total equity and liabilities 666,817 489,703 6,425 183,539

(1) The financial information for ABN AMRO Holding N.V. has been extracted from the audited financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2008 incorporated by reference in the Dutch Registration Document dated 30 June 2009.

(2) The financial information for ABN AMRO Holding N.V. (to be renamed RBS Holdings N.V. and including RBS N.V.) also contains Central Items,
see note 2 on page 9.

(3) This column removes the effect of reclassification of balances between ABN AMRO Bank N.V and ABN AMRO Holding N.V. that were
intercompany transactions before the legal demerger. The reclassification is performed to show ABN AMRO Bank N.V. (formerly ABN AMRO II